Designation: D5249 − 10 (Reapproved 2021)
Standard Specification for
Backer Material for Use with Cold- and Hot-Applied Joint
Sealants in Portland Cement Concrete and Asphalt Joints1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D5249; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

of sizes, lengths, and diameters; they are available on reels, in
coils, or in straight lengths. Consult the manufacturer for
information on how to order.
5.2 Backer material must be ordered by diameter or size in
relation to the joint opening, usually 25 to 35 % larger than the
joint width.
6. Materials
6.1 Sealant backer material shall be easily compressed and
installed in the joint reservoir. This material shall be heat
resistant when used with hot-applied sealants.
7. Physical Properties
7.1 Physical properties of the sealant backer material shall
conform to the requirements of Table 1.
8. Workmanship, Finish, and Appearance
8.1 The product shall be clean and free of scale or foreign
matter, oil, or water which could wipe off on a joint sidewall
and interfere with the proper cure or adhesion of the sealant.
9. Test Methods
9.1 Water Absorption—Tests for water absorption of the
Types 1 and 3 backing material shall be made in accordance
with Test Method C1016, Procedure B. Type 2 material shall be
tested in accordance with Test Methods D545.
9.1.1 For Type 2 material:
WA 5
W 3 100
262t
(1)
where:
WA = water absorption by volume, %,
W = weight of water absorbed from tests made according to
Test Methods D545, g, and
t = thickness of 4 in. by 4 in. specimen, inches.
9.1.2 For the purposes of this calculation, 1 g of water
occupies 0.061 in.3 at test conditions.
9.2 Density—Tests for density of Types 1 and 3 materials
shall be made in accordance with Test Method D1622. Tests for
density of Type 2 material shall be made in accordance with
Test Methods D545.
9.3 Tensile Strength—Tests for tensile strength of Types 1
and 3 materials shall be made in accordance with Test Method
D1623.
9.4 Compression Deflection and Recovery—Type 2 material
shall be tested in accordance with Test Methods D545. Types 1
and 3 materials shall be tested in accordance with the following
procedure.
9.4.1 Significance and Use—This test method covers a
procedure for measuring the force necessary to compress the
backer material, and the percentage recovery of original
dimensions after removal of the compression load.
9.4.2 Apparatus:
9.4.2.1 An apparatus shall be provided having a flat com-
pression plate larger than the specimen to be tested, connected
to a force measuring device, and mounted in such a manner
that the specimen can be deflected (compressed) at a speed of
0.5 to 2 in./min. The apparatus shall be arranged to support the
specimen on a level horizontal plate. The apparatus shall be
capable of measuring the distance between the movable plate
and the stationary plate.
9.4.2.2 Calipers, capable of measuring 0.001 in.4
9.4.3 Test Specimens:
9.4.3.1 Test specimens shall be 6 6 0.125 in. lengths of the
backer material.
9.4.3.2 Each test requires a minimum effective area of
3.0 in.2. When the effective area of a single length is less than
3 in.2, multiple lengths shall be used in a single test. When
rod-shaped backer material is less than 3⁄4 in. in diameter,
multiple lengths are required for each test (see Table 2).
9.4.4 Number of Test Specimens—Test three specimens for